RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

LOGAN COUNTY BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES January 10, 2024

Logan County Commissioner Chairman Pro Tem Joseph A. McBride, called the Board meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. at the Logan County Central Services building with Logan County Commissioner Mike Brownell, Logan County Commissioner Chairman Jerry A. Sonnenberg, Logan County Human Services' Director David Long, and Logan County Human Services' Recording Secretary Peggy Kircher, present.

Minutes from the Board of Human Services meeting held on December 13, 2023 were presented. Commissioner Brownell moved to approve the Board meeting minutes as written. Chairman Sonnenberg seconded the motion. The motion was approved.

Rodney Daily, Logan County citizen, joined the meeting. He gave the Board some information about himself and the issues he is having with the Medicaid program. The Board agreed to look into the issues he has been having. Commissioner Chairman Pro Tem Joseph A. McBride asked Director Long to prepare a letter to send to the legislature for cleaning up the issue and clarification of the program requirements and verbiage.

Director Long presented the Commissioners with the Expenditure Summary report dated December 31, 2023, the November 2023 Allocation Tracking report, and the TANF Reserve Balances report dated November SFY 2023/2024.

Director Long presented the Board with the intergovernmental agreement between Washington County and Logan County regarding human services. This contract is for child protection services for the residents of Washington County.

Commissioner Brownell moved to approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the Intergovernmental Agreement between Washington County and Logan County regarding human services. Commissioner Chairman Pro Tem Joseph A. McBride seconded the motion. The motion was approved.

Director Long gave the Commissioners the briefing highlights and staffing updates. There are currently no updates or changes with staffing.

Director Long gave the Board information about the regional homelessness grant. Logan County DHS is the fiscal agent for this grant. Director Long gave the Board a report with the status of funds used and the current remaining balance of the grant.

The next Logan County Board of Human Services meeting will be held on February 14, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. at the Logan County Central Services building.

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 9:46 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Approved by:

Jerry A. Sonnenberg, Chairman Logan County Commissioner

David E. Long, Director

Joseph A. McBride, Chairman Pro Tem Logan County Commissioner

Mike Brownell, Logan County Commissioner